
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

18 March 2025 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 3) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Joshua Chapman 
Viddy Persaud 
 

James Glass 
Jacqueline Williams 
Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 
 

Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 

 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (1) (Voting Rights) (0) 

 Derek Scott 
 

  
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 18 March 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a m
[...]
ragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING -  QUARTER ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 24  

 
 Report to follow 

 

7 REVIEW OF VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITY JUNE 2024  
 
 Report to follow 

 

8 NEW EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS PROCESS REVIEW (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
1 October 2024 (7.00  - 8.57 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Jacqueline Williams and Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mandy Anderson, Joshua 
Chapman and James Glass 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June 2024 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
To Committee agreed the public should be excluded from the relevant sections 
of the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the 
public were present during those items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972; and, if it is decided to exclude the public on those 
grounds, the Committee to resolve accordingly on the motion of the Chairman.  

 
14 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 

ENDED JUNE 2024  
 
The Committee were presented with the Pension Fund Performance 
Monitoring for the quarter ending 30 June 2024. 
 
The Committee went into an exempt session to receive a presentation from 
one of the Fund Managers. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 

 

Following the exempt session, Members noted the fund was valued at 
£997million with the UK and EU reporting economic growth. Members noted 
the US’s inflation had fallen but the EU’s had risen. The technology sector 
returned levels of 9.5% which had in turned caused the London CIV Global 
Alpha Paris Aligned Fund to struggle to keep pace with the market over the 
quarter as it had been underweighted in technology investment.  
 
Officers explained a review would be undertaken in March 2025 to show the 
full evaluation of the fund. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1) Considered Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and Manager 
Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt)  

3) Received presentation from the Funds Passive Equity Manager (Legal and 
General Asset Management) for an overview on the fund’s performance 
(Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each fund 

manager.  

5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances.  

 
15 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013 - SECTION 13 REPORT  

 
The Committee was presented with a Public Service Pension Act Section 13 
report. 
 
Members noted there were no concerns over the whole LGPS. Officers 
explained there were no red or amber flags regarding solvency as of 2022 
with assets at £379b. Long-term cost efficiency had amber flags raised by 
GAD against 3 funds – 2 funds raised concerns on their deficit recovery 
periods with the other fund raising concerns over their employer contribution 
rates having decreased at the same rate as the period of deficit recovering 
being extended. 
 
Members were displeased to hear Havering’s funding level was at 98% 
which ranked 81st out of 87 funds in performance and ranked 65th and 66th 
out of 87 funds respectively for required return (3.7%) and return scope 
(1.1%). 
 
The Committee noted the report and appendices. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

5 November 2024 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

James Glass, Jacqueline Williams and Robby Misir 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
 
 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Joshua Chapman 
and Councillor Nunn. Cllr Nunn was substituted by Councillor Robby Misir.  
 

17 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting 1 October 2024 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  
 
The Committee were presented with the Pension Fund Annual Report 
2023/24 which has been prepared in accordance with Regulation 57 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.   
 
Members noted that the annual report has been prepared in accordance 
with the new guidance issued by Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), including 
the new provision to incorporate hyperlinks to the Fund’s Funding Strategy 
Statement, Investment Strategy Statement, Governance Compliance 
Statement and Communication Strategy. 
 
It was stated that at the time of writing the report the 2023/24 Pension Fund 
Annual Report is still subject to audit by the external auditors Ernst & Young 
as part of the overall audit of the Council’s accounts. Therefore, in order to 
meet the 1 December statutory publication, the annual report will be 
published as unaudited.  

Public Document P
[...]
e 12



Pensions Committee, 5 November 2024 

 
 

 

4. Agreed to hold the service provider selection interviews with the 
Committee as part of the further competition process.  

  
 

21 PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL SERVICES PERFORMANCE REVIEW -  1 
OCTOBER 2023 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
The Committee received a report that reviewed the service and 
performance of the Havering Pension Fund’s Actuary from the 1 October 
2023 – 30 September 2024. 
 
The report also sought authorisation to procure Actuarial Services to the 
Pension Fund using the National Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Frameworks. 
 
Members authorisation was also being sought to award an extension to the 
existing contract until June 2026. 
 
Members were advised that Hymans have been the Fund’s Actuaries since 
April 2010. They have delivered a diverse range of advice and assistance to 
the Fund over the period. All relevant services required during the period 1 
October 2023 – 30 September 2024 were delivered in both a timely manner 
and to a high quality. 
 
Members noted that Hymans continually provides timely briefings on 
changes to legislation, government consultations, and periodic LGPS 
updates. These are all welcomed, viewed as excellent, and give Pension 
Fund Officers a steer on issues arising and also share responses to 
Government consultations.  
 
The Committee: 
 

a) Noted the performance of the Fund’s Actuary during the period 1 
October 2023 to 30 September 2024. 

b) Approved an extension to the existing Actuarial Services contract 
with Hymans Robertson from 16 July 2025 to 30 June 2026 at the 
estimated cost of £70,000. 

c) Noted to enter into an Access Agreement to join the new National 
Framework for Actuarial, Benefits and Governance Consultancy 
Services Framework once live, at the estimated cost of £3000. 

d) Agreed to the commencement of tendering for a new Actuarial 
Services contract off the new National Framework for Actuarial, 
Benefits and Governance Consultanc
[...]
ndant member. 
 
It was stated that the policy was introduced in March 2019 enabling 
overpayments of pension of less than £250 net following the death of a 
pensioner or dependant member, where there was no ongoing dependant 
pension payable, to be automatically written off.  
 
This ensures that any overpayments are treated in a fair and equitable 
manner and will prevent the administration team seeking individual write off 
approvals. It was agreed that the policy would be reviewed annually.  
 
Members were advised that during 2023/24 the overpayments written off in 
line with the policy totalled £1,529.98, which falls within the expected 
maximum of £5,000. 
 
It was explained that from 2024, it is recommended the policy be reviewed 
every three years in line with other administration policies. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

Page 15



Pensions Committee, 5 November 2024 

 
 

 

 

 the continuation of the Policy for the overpayment of pension 
following the death of a pensioner or dependant member 

 the policy be implemented for a three year period and next reviewed 
in 2027 in line with other administration policies 

 
 

26 INTRODUCTION OF THE BREACHES OF THE LAW POLICY  
 
The Committee were presented with a report on the Introduction of the 
Policy for Reporting Breaches of the Law. 
Members noted that following the introduction of the Pensions Regulators 
(tPR) new General (Single) Code of Practice for Occupational Pension 
Schemes, the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund is required to 
implement a policy for reporting breaches of the law. The new policy will 
become effective from 1 April 2025. 
Members were advised that the policy ensures clear direction for the 
identification, recording and reporting of a breach of the law.   
It was noted that the report also presented the annual review for the year to 
31 March 2024 and confirms no material breaches of the law have been 
reported and consequently no reports to tPR have been made. 
The Committee agreed to: 

 approve the policy for reporting breaches of the law 

 note there have been no reportable breaches for the 12 month 
period to March 2024 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 16



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
10 December 2024 (7.01  - 9.18 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Joshua Chapman and Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Jacqueline Williams 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors James Glass and 
Stephanie Nunn. 
 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting would be presented at the next 
Pensions Committee meeting. 
 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee agreed the public should be excluded from all relevant parts of 
the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the 
public were present during those items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 17



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED SEPT 2024  
 
The Committee was presented with the Pension Fund Performance 
Monitoring report for quarter ending 30th September 2024. 
 
It was noted that inflation had started to fall which in turn allowed interest 
rates to be cut whilst the equity rate was increasing.  
 
The Committee then went into an exempt session to receive a presentation 
from a Fund manager. 
 
Following the exempt session, Members noted the fund was valued over 
£1billion and will move to a cash flow negative position in the future. Officers 
then explained the LGPS update which included the ‘Fit for Future’ 
consultation which was due to end on 16th January 2025 and covered 3 
areas; Pooling, Local Investment and Good Governance. 
 
It was proposed by Officers that the training for Committee Members is 
made mandatory to bring it in line with the Local Pension Board which was 
agreed. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Considered Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and 
Manager Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B 
Exempt)  

3) Received presentation from the Funds UK Property Manager (UBS) for 
an overview on the fund’s performance (Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 
fund manager.  

5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances.  

 
 

6 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES  
 
The Committee were presented with a report on the Taskforce for Climate-
Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) for the year ended 31 March 2024. 
 
Members noted the Carbon net zero ambition and the outlined TCFD. 
Officers outlined the governance, strategy and metrics involved with the 
taskforce.  
 
The Committee agreed the 31st March 2024 TCFD report. 
 
 
 

Page 18



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

7 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report on the Investment Strategy Equity 
Portfolio Review. 
 
Officers explained the proposed changes would not affect the 40% 
allocation but would, however, affect 5 other areas. Officers explained they 
were content with where the equity allocation was but proposed to switch 
from the LCIV GAGPA to the LGIM Future World Fund as it would bring 
more balance to the equity allocation. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Agreed to reduce the allocation to the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle Global Alpha Growth Paris Aligned (LCIV GAGPA) Fund from 
15% to 12.5%  

 
2) Agreed to increase the allocation to the Legal & General Investment 

Management (LGIM) Future World Fund from 10% to 12.5%  

 
8 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING SERVICE  
 
The Committee were presented with the Service Review Report of the 
Pension Fund Custodial & Performance Monitoring Service during the 
period of 1st October 2023 to 30th September 2024. 
 
Members noted the review was of the services provided by Northern Trust. 
Officers expressed they were satisfied with their performance. The report 
was more in-depth and allowed for more confidence for the Committee that 
the assurance was correct and as up to date as possible. The Committee 
noted the contract was due to end in September 2026. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Noted the views of officers on the performance of the Custodian and 
Performance Measurement Service (Table 1 and Section 2 refers).  

2) Agreed to the commencement of tendering for a new Custodial 
Services contract using the new ‘National Framework for Global 
Custody Services’ for a period of 10 years from October 2026 at the 
estimated cost of £650k-£700k over the full contract period.  

3) Agreed to enter into an Access Agreement to join the new National 
Framework for Global Custody Services Framework once refreshed, at 
the estimated cost of £8,000.00.  

 
9 THE HAVERING PENSION FUND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

STRATEGY AND CHARGING POLICY  
 
The Committee received the Pension Fund Pensions Administration 
Strategy and Charging Policy. 
 

Page 19



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

Officers explained they were asking the Committee to agree to extend both 
policies by a maximum of 3 years. Members noted the policies had been 
presented to the Local Pension Board and employers. Officers explained 
the start date would be amended to be in-line with the start of the financial 
year. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Approved the Pensions Administration Strategy for a further 3 year 
period, or earlier if required to reflect changes in regulation  

2) Approved the Charging Policy for a further 3 year period  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 18TH MARCH 2025  
 
 
Subject Heading: 
 

New Employer Admissions Process 
Review 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Guyon 
Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager 
caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk 
01708 4323185 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The change will reduce the risk to the 
Fund of not having the legal admission 
agreements finalised in a timely manner 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Pensions Committee, 18 March 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

Officers carried out a review of the process for admitting new employers into the 
Havering Pension Fund (the Fund). An area for improvement was the timeliness of 
gaining approval on behalf of the Fund. 
 
Currently under the recently approved Admissions Policy (the Policy), it states, “the 
final decision regarding an admission is presented to the Pensions Committee and 
Local Pensions Board for noting”. Officers have previously written a report and 
presented the Admission to Committee for approval, however as the policy only 
requires Committee and Board to note the admission decision, this prompted a 
review of how the admission decision could be made.  
 
The change to the decision process now allows the Strategic Director of Resources 
to make the decision to approve the admission of a new employer into the Fund 
and an annual report will be presented to Committee to note those admissions.  
This is allowable under the Constitution and is in line with the Policy. 
 
The change enables a more efficient conclusion to the admission process and 
reduces the risk to the Fund of not having all legal documentation in place until, in 
some cases, many months after a staff transfer has taken place. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

The recommendation is that Committee members note: 

 The Strategic Director of Resources will now be responsible for making the 
decision to allow a scheme employer to be admitted to the Fund 

 An annual report will be presented to Committee to advise of all employers 
admitted during the previous financial year. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. A review of the recently approved Policy (Appendix A to this report) and 
Pension Teams internal process for the admission of new employers into 
the Fund has identified an area where the process can be more efficient.  
 

2. Previous new employer admissions have been presented to, and approved 
by, Pensions Committee Members.  However the Pension Team is 
restricted by the cycle of meetings and the publication of minutes to be able 
to progress with the legally required Admission Agreement. 
 

Page 24



Pensions Committee, 18 March 2025 

 
 
 

 

3. The Policy states Officers will be responsible for ensuring the terms of 
becoming an admitted employer into the Fund are met.  Those terms are: 

 Schedule 2, Part 3 of the Pension Regulations require the LGPS 
Pension Funds to allow an admission to its scheme if the organisation is 
one that provides or which will provide a service or assets in connection 
with the exercise of a function of a scheme employer, as a result of the 
transfer of the service or assets by means of a contract or other 
arrangement 

 Guidance from MHCLG, where a transferee admission body and the 
scheme employer undertake to meet the relevant requirements of 
Schedule 2, Part 3, an administering authority cannot decline to admit to 
the LGPS the eligible employees of the transferee admission body.  

 Under Schedule 2, Part 3, the administering authority must admit to the 
scheme the eligible designated employees of the transferee admission 
body, provided the transferee admission body and the scheme employer 
undertakes to meet the relevant requirements of the regulations through 
an Admission Agreement. Legal engrossment of the admission 
agreement is subject to the service transfer taking place. 
 

 
4. The Policy notes that the final decision regarding an admission is presented 

to the Pensions Committee and Local Pensions Board for noting. 
 

5. Having consulted with the OneSource legal team and the Strategic Director 
of Resources, it has been agreed that the decision can be made at officer 
level under the Constitution. 
 

6. This will enable a report to be presented to the Strategic Director of 
Resources for a decision and will enable the Team to finalise Admission 
Agreements in a timelier manner. 
 

7. This will reduce the risk to the Fund, and the members affected, of not 
having legal paperwork in place for many months after a staff Tupe transfer. 
 

8. An annual report will be presented to the Pensions Committee and Local 
Pensions Board to note any new employer admissions that have been 
approved during the previous financial year or 12 month cycle. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:   
 
The Fund is at risk when an Admission Agreement is not in place prior to the 
transfer of staff to the new employer.  There is a risk of non-payment of sums due 
to the Fund (eg contributions, strain costs or exit deficits) and of not being able to 
pay member’s benefits. 
 

Page 25



Pensions Committee, 18 March 2025 

 
 
 

 

A change in process that enables a timelier resolution to the admission process will 
reduce the risk to the Fund. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Local Authority Schools and Academy Trusts are scheme employers for the 
purposes of the local government pension scheme. Where they let contracts for the 
provision of services, their contractors are eligible to become admitted bodies, 
subject to the completion of an Admission Agreement.  

 
Local Authorities are public sector bodies required to have regard to the 
Government’s policy guidance “Fair Deal for staff pensions: staff transfer from 
central Government” (published with immediate effect on the 4 October 2013) 
when outsourcing services. Where staff are compulsorily transferred (TUPE) to an 
independent provider of public services those staff will generally have a right of 
continued access to the relevant public service pension arrangements (Havering 
LGPS). 
 
The decision to admit the contractor to the Fund may be taken at officer level under 
the Constitution: 

 Scheme 3.36 Specific Powers of the Strategic Director of Resources 

 1.6 To manage the Council’s loan debt, investments, and temporary 
investments, pension scheme and pension fund, insurance fund, act as 
registrar of loan instruments, manage all banking arrangements including 
numbers and types of accounts and arrange insurance of property and the 
selecting and accepting of tenders for insurance cover and related services 
which are considered to offer best value for the Council promoting good 
risk management practices at all times. 

 1.20 To administer the Council’s pension fund 
 
The recommendations in this report are in keeping with the constitutional 
delegation. 
 
Human Resources implications an
[...]
 

Pension Fund 

 
Admissions Policy 
December 2023 

 

 

Page 29



 London Borough of Havering Pension Fund 

December 2023 001 
 Classification: Client Confidential 

Admissions policy context 

Introduction 

It is essential for the Administering Authority to establish its fundamental approach to the risks involved in the 

admission of new employers to the Fund.  

The purpose of this policy is to ensure that only appropriate bodies are admitted to the Fund and that the 

financial risk to the Fund and to other employers in the Fund is identified, minimised, and managed accordingly.  

As well as providing appropriate guidance and policy decisions on specific key elements this document also 

sets out the Fund’s default position in relation to the admission of new employers.  While it is possible for a 

prospective new employer to request alternatives, any deviation from the stated default position would have to 

ensure no risk to other scheme employers and will be at the discretion of the Fund to agree to. This Policy is 

effective from 01/01/2024. It has been approved by the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund Committee 

on 25/06/2024.   

This policy will be reviewed at least every three years following triennial valuations or following changes in the 

Regulations pertaining to employers joining or leaving the Fund.  

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, (“LGPS Regulations”) sets out the various types of 

employers that can participate in the scheme and the different requirements that apply to each.  These can be 

summarised as: 

Bodies listed in Part 1 to Schedule 2 the council and academies.  These bodies must provide access to the 

LGPS to their employees (assuming they are not eligible to be members of other pension schemes)    

Bodies listed in Part 2 to Schedule 2 

often referred to as designating employers, as they have the right to decide who of their employees are eligible 

to join the scheme.  Includes entities 
[...]
 terminate the admission agreement 

 Regulation 54(1) – If the Fund will set up separate pension funds in respect of admission agreements 

 

Interaction with Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and other documents 

The FSS sets out high level policies in a number of areas relating to the treatment of scheme employers.  

The key areas covered by the FSS relating to admission of new employers are: 

 

The information contained with the FSS applies equally to admission bodies as to other participating employers 

within the Fund.  This admissions policy, therefore, supplements the general policy of the Fund as set out in the 

FSS and should be read in conjunction with that document, together with its Pensions Administration Strategy, 

Outsourcing Guide and Communications Policy. 

Responsibilities of the key parties; 

Calculation of funding positions and individual employer contribution rates; 

Link to investment policy set out in the Investment Strategy Statement; and 

Key risks and controls. 

Page 31



 London Borough of Havering Pension Fund 

December 2023 003 
 Classification: Client Confidential 

Background 

A scheme employer is responsible for any surplus or deficit arising during the period of participation in the Fund 

so that if or when that participation ceases, it is 100% funded.  However, ultimately, if the scheme employer was 

to fail or cease to exist and any deficit cannot be met by the body or claimed from any bond, indemnity or 

guarantor (where appropriate), the liability will fall to other employers in the Fund (either the awarding authority 

on the failure of a service provider, any guarantor employer or all other employers, depending on the 

circumstances and the type of body).  It is prudent therefore for the Fund to ensure any such risks are 

minimised and mitigated.    

Although the risks may not be able to be eliminated completely, there are a number of options that can be 

considered to try and mitigate these risks.  These
[...]
emy outsourcings 

Due to updates in the Education and Skills Funding Agency policy (dated 17 May 2023), all contracts let by 

academies under the following conditions are now guaranteed by the Department for Education: 

Staff who transfer to an 

outsourced contractor under 

TUPE before the academy 

converted (i.e., when it was  

still a maintained school) and 

the outsourcing contract 

 passes to the academy  

following conversion. 

2 

Staff currently working for an 

academy who are transferred  

to an outsourced contractor 

under TUPE. 

1 

Staff who currently work for  

the local authority which is 

providing services to the 

academy under the contract, 

 but the contract is then 

awarded to another third-party 

contractor and the staff transfer 

to the contractor under TUPE. 

3 

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/academies-and-local-government-pension-scheme-liabilities/dfe-local-government-pension-scheme-guarantee-for-academy-trusts-pensions-policy-for-outsourcing-arrangements


 London Borough of Havering Pension Fund 

December 2023 007 
 Classification: Client Confidential 

This is only applicable to staff who are eligible for LGPS membership and if the admission is operating under a 

pass-through arrangement. At cessation, any liabilities will revert back to the academy and the Government will 

be liable for any deficit should the academy cease. 

The Fund expects academies to ensure that any outsourcing complies with the requirements set out in the  

‘DfE Academy Trust LGPS Guarantee policy’ and confirm to the Fund that the requirements are met. Where the 

‘Guarantee’ terms cannot be met, and no suitable alternative is agreed, the Fund may refuse admission of the 

contractor as an admission body. 

It is therefore the Fund’s position that any contracts let to admission bodies by academies will be admitted to the 

Fund on a pass-through basis. The contribution rate and bond requirements will be as detailed abo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

18 March 2025 (7.03  - 8.47 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (In place of Viddy Persaud) 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Jacqueline Williams and Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Matthew Stanton (In place of Mandy Anderson) 
 
Councillor Stephanie Nunn Chaired the meeting in the absence of Councillor 
Mandy Anderson. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Joshua Chapman, Viddy 
Persaud, Mandy Anderson and James Glass. 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes and exempt minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

14 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING -  QUARTER ENDING 
31 DECEMBER 24  
 
The Committee received the Monitoring Performance for quarter ending 31st 
December 2024. 
 
The Committee noted the notable changes following the US election and the 
UK Autumn budget. The second year equity markets were up 20% with the 
fund value at the end of the quarter at £1.018bllion which was an increase 
of around £20.1million. The Fund had returned 2.1% which was under the 



Pensions Committee, 18 March 2025 

 
 

 

2.7% tactical benchmark. Members were pleased to hear that due to the 
fund being well diversified, it had been protected against any recession. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Considered Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and 
Manager Performance Report 

2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views 
3) Received presentation from the Funds Global Infrastructure Manager 

(Stafford) for an overview on the fund’s performance 
4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by 

each fund manager. 
5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances. 

 
15 REVIEW OF VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITY JUNE 2024  

 
The Committee received a report on the voting and engagement activity of 
fund managers. 
 
Havering have a voting right via LGIM and LCIV through Baillie Gifford, 
SSGA and Ruffer. Across all votes, LGIM against management in roughly 
20% of the votes while LCIV ranged from 20% to 8%. It was noted that 
LGIM voted against Shell as they felt Shell’s strategy was not ambitious 
enough. They also voted against Uni-President Enterprise Group due to 
them not aligning with LGIM’s deforestation policy. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Noted Hymans review of Fund Manager Voting and Engagement 
activity  

2) Considered the recommendations in the report, namely 
a. Comparison of the managers’ voting activity against LAPFF 

voting alerts. 
b. Assessment of alignment of managers’ voting activity against 

their stated policies, particularly in relation to climate change. 
3) Considered the next steps as set out in the report 

 
16 NEW EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS PROCESS REVIEW  

 
The Committee received a report to review the new employer admission 
process. 
 
The change was to allow the Strategic Director of Resource to make 
decisions on admitting new employers to the Fund with an annual report 
presented at the end of each financial year to the Committee for noting. 
Members noted the revised process had been cleared with the Council’s 
legal team and the changes were designed to reduce risk to the Fund and 
the transferred members. 
 
The Committee noted: 



Pensions Committee, 18 March 2025 

 
 

 

 
1) The Strategic Director of Resources would now be responsible for 

making the decision to allow a scheme employer to be admitted to 
the Fund 

2) An annual report would be presented to Committee to advise of all 
employers admitted during the previous financial year. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


